

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE: MACMA NO:1525 of 2013**  
**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Office Note |
|--------|------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|        | 24.04.2026 | <p><b><u>AHHS, J</u></b></p> <p>1. There is no finding as to the service of notice on Respondent No.4 before the learned Trial Court. Deceased was travelling in a van owned by Respondent No.4.</p> <p>2. The total claim of the Claimants was dismissed on the ground that the insurance claim of the Deceased was above Rs.40,000/- and that the claim under Section 163A of the Motor Vehicles Act is not maintainable.</p> <p>3. Respondent No.1 remained <i>ex-parte</i> before the Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal.</p> <p>4. Respondent No.2 appeared through her advocate, but, in this appeal, notice is not served on Respondent No.2. Therefore, fresh notice to Respondent No.2 is ordered.</p> <p>5. Learned Counsel for the Appellants is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent No.2 by Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of adjournment.</p> <p>6. Notice on Respondent No.3 is served, but</p> |             |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |  |
|--|--|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>no Vakalat is filed for Respondent No.3/Insurance Company.</p> <p>7. List immediately after the Summer Vacation – 2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>                    </u><br/><b>AHHS, J</b></p> <p>chs</p> |  |
|--|--|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|